
Committee Agenda   

1 

 

 
Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee 
Thursday, 14th March, 2013 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee, 
which will be held at:  
 
Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
on Thursday, 14th March, 2013 
at 7.30 pm . 
 Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 
 

 
Democratic Services 
Officer 

Jackie Leither 01992 564532 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors D Stallan (Chairman), R Bassett, W Breare-Hall, Ms S Stavrou and G Waller 
 
 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
 

 3. INTRODUCTION   
 

  Introduction to EFDC Officer and representatives from East Thames and Pellings. 
 

 4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

  To note the terms of reference of this committee. (Attached) 
 

 5. BACKGROUND TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY PROCUREMENT AND 
APPOINTMENT   

 
  To receive an oral report. 

 
 6. POTENTIAL EFDC DEVELOPMENT SITES  (Pages 7 - 116) 

 
  To receive an oral report from Alan Hall. (Cabinet Report attached for background 

information). 
 



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee 14 March 2013 
 

2 

 7. HOUSEBUILDING PROGRAMME - STRATEGIC APPROACH   
 

  To receive oral reports for: 
 
(a) Proposed first sites for Programme and progress to date. 
(b) Possible acceleration of Programme. 
(c) Feedback from strategic meeting with planning officers. 
 

 8. MARDEN CLOSE CONVERSION SCHEME  (Pages 117 - 126) 
 

  To receive an oral report. (See Cabinet Report of 13 February 2013 for background 
information.) 
 

 9. FUNDING THE HOUSEBUILDING PROGRAMME   
 

  To receive oral reports for discussion. 
 
(a) One-for-One RTB Repacements. 
(b) PWLB Loans 
(c) Section 106 contributions. 
(d) Grants from the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA). 
(e) Sales of sites. 
 

 10. SECURING HCA INVESTMENT PARTNER STATUS FOR EFDC   
 

  To receive an oral report and to discuss the current position and timescale. 
 

 11. DEVELOPMENT AND FINANCIAL APPRAISALS   
 

  To receive oral reports for discussion. 
 
(a) Proposed format of Development Appraisals and reports to Cabinet 

Committee. 
(b) Proposed assumptions for Financial Appraisals. 
(c) Proposed format of Financial Appraisals and reports to Cabinet Committee. 
(d) Consultation with ward members through invitations to Cabinet Committees 

and proposed approach at meetings.  
 

 12. USE OF EAST THAMES STANDARD DOCUMENTS FOR HOUSEBUILDING 
PROGRAMME   

 
  To receive oral reports for discussion. 

 
(a) Framework Agreements for works. 
(b) Design Standards (with EFDC revisions). 
 

 13. AFFORDABLE RENTS POLICY   
 

  To receive an oral report for discussion. 
 

 14. DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY   
 

  East Thames to report on the proposed approach and timescale. 



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee 14 March 2013 
 

3 

 
 15. RISK REGISTER   

 
  Pellings to report on the proposed approach. 

 
 16. CABINET COMMITTEE MONITORING ARRANGEMENTS   

 
  To receive oral reports. 

 
(a) Strategic Project Plan – Each meeting. 
(b) Project Plans for sites in development – Each meeting. 
(c) Housebuilding cash-flow reports/budget – Quarterly. 
(d) Use of one-for-one RTB replacement receipts – Initially annually and then 

possibly each meeting. 
(e) Availability and use of Section 106 contributions and EFDC land sale receipts – 

Quarterly. 
(f) Risk Register – Annually. 
 

 17. FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS   
 

  To discuss the frequency of meetings and the possible programme of meeting dates. 
 

 18. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs 6 and 
25 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution require that the 
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 
before urgent business not spe
[...]
remaining to be dealt with shall be deferred until after the 

completion of the private part of the meeting, including items submitted for 
report rather than decision. 

 
Background Papers:  Paragraph 8 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject 
matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion: 
 
(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
 
(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information (as defined in Rule 10) and in respect of executive reports, the 
advice of any political advisor. 

 
Inspection of background papers may be arranged by contacting the officer 
responsible for the item. 
 

 
 



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Terms of Reference 
 
1. To consider and recommend to the Cabinet the Development Strategy for the Council’s 

Housebuilding Programme on an annual basis.  
 
2. To consider and sign-off development appraisals and financial appraisals produced by the 

Council’s appointed Development Agent for sites previously identified by the Cabinet as having 
development potential and that could be included within the Council’s Housebuilding Programme. 

 
3. To approve the submission of detailed planning applications, and/or if more appropriate outline 

planning applications, by the Council’s appointed Development Agent for sites that the Cabinet 
Committee considers are suitable for development and viable, having regard to the development 
appraisals and financial appraisals for the sites. 

 
4. To invite ward members to attend meetings of the Cabinet Committee when potential development 

sites in their ward are under consideration, and to provide an opportunity for ward members to 
provide comments on proposed developments, before development appraisals and financial 
appraisals are signed-off and approvals to submit planning applications are given. 

 
5. To approve the subsequent development of sites considered suitable for development and viable 

that receive planning permission, subject to the acceptance of a satisfactory tender for the 
construction works. 

 
6. To approve, and include within financial appraisals, the use of the following sources of funding for 

the development of individual sites within the Council’s Housebuilding Programme: 
 

(a) The agreed Housing Capital Programme Budget for the Housebuilding Programme; 
 
(b) Capital receipts made available through the Council’s Agreement with the Department of 

Communities and Local Government allowing the use of receipts from additional Right to Buy 
(RTB) sales as a result of the Government’s increase in the maximum RTB Discount to be 
spent on housebuilding;  

 
(c) Financial contributions received from developers for the provision of affordable housing within 

the District, in lieu of on-site affordable housing provision, in compliance with Section 106 
Planning Agreements; and 

 
(d) Grant funding received from the Homes and Communities Agency. 

 
7. To approve the submission of the Council’s Pre-Qualification Questionnaire to the Homes and 

Communities Agency (HCA), applying for Investment Partner status with the HCA. 
 
8. To consider and accept tenders received for the construction works on sites included within the 

Council Housebuilding Programme. 
 
9. To determine whether, in addition to the potential development sites already considered by the 

Cabinet, sites with development potential within the following categories should be added to either 
the Housebuilding Programme’s Primary List or Reserve List and detailed development appraisals 
and financial appraisals undertaken by the Council’s Development Agent: 

 
(a) Other specific garage sites comprising 6 or less garages;  
(b) Specifi
[...]
 scheme, following the receipt of competitive 
tenders; and  

        (e)   agree the capital budget requirement for the Housing Capital Programme; 
 

 
Membership 
 
Housing Portfolio Holder (Chairman) 
Finance and Technology Portfolio Holder 
Planning Portfolio Holder 
Environment Portfolio Holder 
Safer, Greener and Highways Portfolio Holder 
 
 
 
Frequency of Meetings 
 
As and when required, as determined by the Housing Portfolio Holder. 

 

Page 6



Report to the Cabinet 
 
Report reference:   C-008-2012/13 
Date of meeting: 23 July 2012 

 
Portfolio: 
 

Housing  
Subject: 
 

Council Housebuilding Programme – Potential Development Sites 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Alan Hall  (01992 564004). 
Democratic Services Officer: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470). 

 
 

Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) That the progress made, and the current position, with the appointment of a 

Development Agent to manage the Council’s Housebuilding Programme be noted; 
 
(2) That the Council-owned garage sites and other housing land with development 

potential listed in Appendix 2 be separated into a Primary List and a Reserve List 
according to the following criteria: 

 
Primary List 

 
(a) All Garage sites with vacancy rates of 20% or more as at 1st July 2012; 
(b) The 5 small areas of Council-owned land identified as having development 

potential; and 
(c) (Currently) 1 garage site that has structural problems, that would be expensive to 

repair; 
 

Reserve List 
   
(a) Small garage sites (i.e. comprising 6 or less garages), with no current vacancies, 

but that have been difficult to let in the past; and 
(b) All garage sites with more than 6 garages, vacancy rates of less than 20% as at 1st 

July 2012 and no waiting list. 
 

(3) That detailed development and financial appraisals be undertaken by the Development 
Agent, once appointed, for those sites on the Primary List; 

 
(4) That sites on the Reserve List be promoted to the Primary List, and that detai
[...]
ency, quantity surveying, cost consulting, 
planning supervision, engineering and surveying, but excluding works construction. 

 
• Once the initial development assessments of garage and other housing sites have been 

completed by officers, and the HRA Financial Plan has been agreed, a report be submitted 
to the Cabinet on a proposed list of potential development sites, seeking approval to 
undertake development appraisals for each of the sites – which is the purpose of this report. 
 

Page 9



• “Affordable rents” (not “social rents”) be charged for the completed Council properties, in 
accordance with the Government’s Affordable Rents Framework, with rent levels to be 
charged for individual properties agreed as part of the detailed financial appraisals.  
 

• The Cabinet approves all detailed financial and development appraisals, any borrowing 
requirements, and the required Housing Capital Programme funding for proposed 
“development packages” on an individual basis. 
 

• Such development packages be funded from the following sources (with full details to be set 
out in the financial appraisals for individual schemes approved by the Cabinet), on the basis 
that the Council Housebuilding Programme is self-funded, without any financial support from 
the General Fund: 
 
(a) Capital receipts from additional Right to Buy sales as a result of the Government’s 

decision to increase discounts for tenants purchasing their property under the Right to 
Buy; 

 
(b) S106 Agreement contributions from developers in lieu of on-site affordable housing 

provision; 
 
(c) Funding from the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) (where possible); 
 
(d) Borrowing (if necessary); 
 
(e) Housing Revenue Account (HRA) surpluses; and/or 
 
(f) Cross-subsidy from the sale of other development sites within the Housebuilding 

Programme on the open market (if necessary);  
 

• Once the Development Agent has been appointed: 
 
(a) A Development Strategy be formulated setting out the
[...]
ion.  The formal Invitation to Tender is expected to be 
issued at the end of July and, due to EU procurement requirements, it is currently planned that the 
contract with the appointed Development Agent will be signed around January 2013.  The current 
Project Plan is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
List of Potential Development Sites 
 
5. The next stage in the process is for the Cabinet to consider and agree a list of potential 
development sites in the Council’s ownership for which the Council’s Development Agent, once 
appointed, will undertake detailed development and financial appraisals.  The Cabinet has 
previously agreed that the appointed Development Agent should be paid a flat fee for undertaking 
each development/financial appraisal, with the level of fee as stated within the Development 
Agent’s submitted competitive tender.  These appraisals will then be reported to the Cabinet to 
determine for which sites the Development Agent should work up detailed development proposals 
and submit planning applications. 
 
6. The Council adopted a policy a number of years ago (before the concept of the Council having 
its own Housebuilding Programme was conceived) that consideration should be given to the 
development of Council-owned garage sites that have more than 20% of the garages vacant, with 
no waiting list.  In addition, at is meeting held on 6th February 2006, the Cabinet agreed a list of 10 
sites (comprising a mix of garage sites, amenity land and other sites) for which Home Housing 
should be asked to investigate their development potential, with a view to those with development 
potential being transferred to Home Housing for the provision of affordable housing.  Home Housing 
did undertake some feasibility work but, in view of the Government’s policy changing to allow local 
authorities to build affordable housing themselves, Home Housing was asked to cease undertaking 
the development feasibilities since it was likely that the sites would be developed by the Council.  At 
its meetings on 7th March 2011 and 30th January 2012, the Cabinet agreed in principle to develop 
the Council-owned site of the former Red Cross Hall (and adjacent land) in Roundhills, Waltham 
Abbey as part of the Council’s Housebuilding Programme. 
 
7. Over a period of time, the Council’s Senior Architectural Assistant has visited garage sites that 
have had vacancies and no waiting list – together with a number of small garage sites (ie 
comprising 6 or less garages) that, although currently have no vacancies, have had vacancies and 
been difficult to let in the past - and undertaken a very brief and initial assessment of each site’s 
development potential. 
  
8. This has established that: 
 

• 52 garage sites with vacancy rates over 20% could potentially be developed to provide a 
maximum of 192 new rented Council homes – an average of 3.8 properties per site; 

 
• 7 garage sites with current vacancies less than 20% and no waiting list could potentially be 

developed to provide a maximum of 13 new homes; 
 
• 4 small garage sites (i.e. comprising 6 or less garages), with no current vacancies but that 

have been difficult to let in the past, could potentially be developed to provide a maximum of 
4 new homes; 

 
• 1 garage site at Stonyshotts, Waltham Abbey that has structural problems which would be 

expensive to repair, could potentially be developed to provide 1 new home; and   
 

Page 11



• 5 other identified small areas of Council-owned land (non-garage sites) could potentially be 
developed to provide a maximum of 17 new rented homes;  

 
9. As can be seen, potentially, a maximum of 227 new rented Council homes could be 
developed on the 69 sites referred to above.  However, it is emphasised that many of these sites 
are very problematical to develop and the number of properties that can actually be developed is 
likely to be much less than this number - and will only be known once more detailed feasibility 
studies have bee
[...]
opments into works contracts) 

    
13. The Council has currently included borrowing capacity to support a Council Housebuilding 
Programme of around 20 new rented homes per annum for 6 years.  However, it is clear from the 
Council’s HRA Financial Plan that a Programme could be sustained over a longer period, provided 
that there are a sufficient number of development sites. 
 

Page 12



14. The Cabinet has also previously identified that a larger Programme could be supported - with 
either more homes constructed each year and/or over more years - once the outcome of the 
detailed development appraisals is known and a further review of the Council’s HRA Financial Plan 
has been undertaken.  This is because better interest rates were obtained from the PWLB on the 
day the loan was secured, compared to the interest rates assumed in the latest iteration of the 
Financial Plan adopted by the Cabinet at the beginning of March 2012. 
 
15. In agreeing a list of potential sites for which the appointed Development Agent will be asked to 
undertake detailed development and financial appraisals, it is proposed that two lists be formulated 
– a “Primary List” and a “Reserve List” – using the following criteria: 
 
Primary List 
 

• All Garage sites with current vacancy rates 20% or more; 
• The 5 small areas of Council-owned land identified as having development potential; and 
• (Currently) 1 garage site that has structural problems which would be expensive to repair; 
 

Reserve List 
 
• Small garage sites (comprising 6 or less garages), with no current vacancies but that have 

been difficult to let in the past; and 
• All garage sites with: more than 6 garages, current vacancy rates of less than 20% and no 

waiting list. 
 

16. The list of potential development sites at Appendix 2 has been separated into two lists based 
upon this criteria.  The proposed Primary list comprises 58 sites, that has the maximum 
development potential to provide 210 new homes (an averag
[...]
ge 111



Toot Hill 

Page 112



Page 113



Waltham Abbey

Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Report to the Cabinet 
 
Report reference:   C-054-2012/13 
Date of meeting: 4 February 2013 

 
Portfolio: 
 

Housing 
Subject: 
 

Marden Close and Faversham Hall, Chigwell Row – Future Use  
Responsible Officer: 
 

Alan Hall  (01992 564004) 
Democratic Services Officer: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470) 

 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 

 
(1) That, in principle, and subject to the consent of the freeholder (Trust for London) 
under the terms of the existing lease, the Council undertakes the conversion of the 20 
vacant bedsits at Marden Close, Chigwell Row into 10 one-bedroomed flats itself; 
 
(2) That the development be designed and project-managed by East Thames Housing 
Group, through its Development Agency Agreement with the Council, using East Thames’ 
competitively tendered rates; 
 
(3) That the resultant receipt of a New Homes Bonus by the General Fund of around 
£67,000 over a six-year period be noted; 
 
(4) That the new Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee be authorised to oversee the 
delivery of the scheme, in accordance with its Terms of Reference, and in particular to: 
 
 (a) consider the Development and Financial Appraisals; 
 

(b) approve the submission of a detailed planning application and approve the 
scheme being undertaken, subject to the estimated works costs being acceptable to 
the Cabinet Committee; 

 
 (c) approve the proposed procurement methodology of the works 
 contractor; 
 

(d) award the works contract for the conversion scheme, following the  receipt of 
competitive tenders; and 

 
(e) agree the capital budget requirement for the Housing Capital Programme; 

 
(5) That, if considered appropriate by the Cabinet Committee, Contract Standing Orders 
be waived to allow the use of East Thames Group’s Framework Agreement for Works, to 
reduce the cost and time involved with the process of procuring the works contractor; 
 
(
[...]
e lease in 2058.  
Furthermore, the Trust wanted to minimise the opportunity for occupants to purchase any of the 
converted properties, or to enfranchise (to collectively buy the freehold interest of the building(s) 
with some or all of their co-lessees).  Despite these concerns, the Trust had agreed in principle to 
the bedsits being converted into one bedroom flats for general needs housing applicants. 
 
8. Therefore, the Cabinet agreed in principle to select a housing association which would 
undertake the conversion works, become the new landlord and receive all of the rental income.  
The housing association would apply for capital funding from the Homes and Communities Agency 
(HCA) to help meet the cost of the works and would pay the Council an appropriate capital receipt 
for the assignment of the lease, based on a cash flow valuation.  The converted properties would be 
let to applicants on the Council’s Housing Register.  Simultaneously, the Trust would enter into a 
lease with the selected housing association, on similar terms to the current lease but for a longer 
term, with a provision allowing permission for the 20 bedsits to be converted into 10 self-contained 
one bedroom flats. 

 

Page 120



Previous Consideration by the Cabinet - Faversham Hall 
 
9. Adjacent to Marden Close, the Council owns Faversham Hall – comprising a communal hall 
for use by the former older residents of Marden Close, neighbouring Faversham Close and others 
living in the locality.  However, due to the dwindling number of older residents, the Hall is hardly 
used.  It also provides a laundry, which was mainly for the use of the Marden Close residents, who 
had insufficient space in their bedsit kitchens.  Above the Hall is a flat, which was previously 
occupied by the former Scheme Manager for Marden Close, but is currently vacant. The site plan 
attached as the Appendix shows the location of Faversham Hall in relation to Marden Close. 
 
10. In view of the Hall’s low us
[...]
ast Thames’ 
competitively tendered rates, which are: 
 

• Development and Financial Appraisal £1,375 
• Stage 1 – Pre-Planning Stage  2.2% of the works cost 
• Stage 2 – Post-Planning Stage  6.3% of the works cost 

 
22. It is proposed that East Thames produces a detailed Development and Financial Appraisals 
for the conversion scheme, based on the Council’s previous scheme concept, and reports to the 
new Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee.  In accordance with the Cabinet Committee’s 
Terms of Reference, it is proposed that the Cabinet Committee oversees the delivery of the 
conversion scheme and, in particular, be authorised to: 
 
• Consider the Development and Financial Appraisals; 
• Approve the submission of a detailed planning application and approve the scheme being 

undertaken, subject to the estimated works costs being acceptable; 
• Approve the proposed procurement methodology of the works contractor (one option would 

be to use East Thames’ Framework Agreement for works, which would reduce the cost and 
time of a full works contractor procurement process); 

• Award the works contract for the conversion scheme, following the receipt of competitive 
tenders; and 

• Agree the capital budget requirement for the Housing Capital Programme. 
 

Page 122



23. It is not proposed that the conversion scheme be funded from the Council Housebuilding 
Programme, although there is currently no other capital budget provision made for the conversion 
scheme. However, at its meeting on 28 January 2013, the Housing Scrutiny Panel is due to 
consider a report and recommendation from the Director of Housing that part of the HRA’s Housing 
Improvements and Service Enhancements Budget from April 2013 be allocated for major capital 
housing projects. It is considered likely that the proposed allocation for 2013/14 and 2014/15 should 
be sufficient to fund the conversion scheme, although this will become clearer once the detailed 
financial appraisal has been under

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Council Housebuilding Cabinet 

Committee 
Date: Thursday, 14 March 2013 

    
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30  - 10.10 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

D Stallan (Chairman), W Breare-Hall, Ms S Stavrou and G Waller 
  
Other 
Councillors: 

Ms J Hart 
  
Apologies: Councillor R Bassett 
  
Officers 
Present: 

A Hall (Director of Housing), P Pledger (Assistant Director (Property and 
Resources)), G Lunnun (Assistant Director (Democratic Services)) and 
J Leither (Democratic Services Assistant) 

  
Also in 
attendance: 

Georg Hermann (East Thames Group, Senior Project Manager), Trevor 
Burns (East Thames Group) and Ian Collins (Pellings LLP) 
 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 

2. INTRODUCTION  
 
The Assistant Director of Housing introduced representatives of East Thames and 
Pellings to the Committee. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Committee noted its Terms of Reference. It was pointed out that apart from one 
matter, the Cabinet had given authority to this Committee to make decisions which 
would be subject to call-in. The exception was for the Committee to report to Cabinet 
annually on the Development Strategy for the House Building Programme. 
 
The Chairman emphasised that this was a preliminary meeting at which no 
substantive decisions would be taken. 
 

4. BACKGROUND TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY PROCUREMENT AND 
APPOINTMENT  
 
The Director of Housing reported that the Cabinet had agreed to appoint 
development agents, East Thames to oversee the Housebuilding project.  
 
Members noted that there would be three stages of the development agent’s role in 
respect of the development of individual sites. 
 
 



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Thursday, 14 March 2013 

2 

(a) Stage 1 – Initial Feasibility and Financial Appraisal 
 

EFDC would provide a list of sites to East Thames who would undertake 
development and financial appraisals for each site and make 
recommendations to this Cabinet Committee to consider. The sites that the  
Committee considered viable to develop would progress to Stage 2. 
 

(b) Stage 2 – Planning 
 

East Thames would prepare planning applications for each site and submit 
them to the Planning and Economic Development Directorate. Schemes 
which were refused would be revised as necessary by East Thames. 

 
(c) Stage 3 – Post Planning 
 

East Thames would procure and manage the works on each site; when 
finished they would hand back the sites with completed properties to EFDC 
who would own, manage, maintain, let and collect the rents. 
 

The Director of Housing informed the Committee that he had spoken about this 
project at a number of national conferences and handed out a copy of his 
presentation for members’ background information.  
 

5. POTENTIAL EFDC DEVELOPMENT SITES  
 
The Committee received a copy of the report submitted to the Cabinet on 23 July 
2012 regarding potential development sites as background information. 
 
Members noted that there was a Primary Llist of potential garage sites across the 
district (which would be considered for development first) with over 20% of the 
garages vacant, five small areas identified as having development potential and one 
garage site with structural problems. It was also noted that there was a Reserve List 
comprising of small garage sites (six or less garages) with no current vacancies but 
having a difficult to let history and other garage sites with more than six garages, a 
vacancy rate of less that 20% and no waiting list. 
 

6. HOUSEBUILDING PROGRAMME - STRATEGIC APPROACH  
 
The Assistant Director of Housing reported that two sites had already been identified 
as, potentially, being included within the first year of development: 
 

(i) The site of the former Red Cross building, Roundhills, Waltham 
Abbey, which had received grant funding for development from the 
Harlow Growth Area Fund and was supported by the Roundhills 
Residents Association. It was noted that the site had a large surface 
water sewer under it; and 

 
(ii) Marden Close, Chigwell, consisted of 20 vacant bedsits to be 

converted into 10 one bedroomed flats. 
 

Other sites were also being considered, potentially, for the first year too. Members 
noted that overall, 60 sites had been identified in the district; East Thames and 
Pellings would visit all of the sites and feasibility studies would be undertaken on 
each site. This would identify the programmes of development. 
 



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Thursday, 14 March 2013 

3 

The Assistant Director of Housing reported that full details of proposals for Phase 1 
would be reported to the next meeting. 
 
The Committee was advised that a meeting had been held with Planning Officers to 
discuss what they would expect. It had been identified that the biggest issue would 
be parking. Where required, garage use studies could be undertaken to see where 
existing garage tenants lived and if necessary. In any event, existing garage users 
would be offered an alternative garage rental nearby. 

 
 The Assistant Director of Housing reported that parking standards for each site could 

be specified by the Committee but should be set in line with the Essex Design Guide.  
 
 Members noted that Essex County Council’s former highways agents, Mouchel, had 

previously commissioned a survey of garages which found that 78% of garages were 
used for purposes other than parking. The outcome of this survey formed part of the 
County Council’s Parking Standards. 
 

7. MARDEN CLOSE CONVERSION SCHEME  
 
The Assistant Director of Housing advised the Committee that Marden Close, 
Chigwell Row consisted of 20 vacant bedsits, which had proven difficult to let to the 
older generation. He informed the Committee that the Council was the leaseholder, 
not the freeholder and the Cabinet had resolved to convert the bedsits into 10 one 
bedroom flats for the remainder of the lease, which was around 45 years. 
 
Members noted that there was another building on the site, Faversham Hall, and the 
ground floor of Faversham Hall had been offered to Chigwell Parish Council with a 10 
year lease. 
 

8. FUNDING THE HOUSEBUILDING PROGRAMME  
 
The Director of Housing reported on the main sources of funding for the 
Housebuilding programme. Members noted that the primary source would be the 
budget provision made in the HRA Capital Programme, funded by the loan from the 
Public Works Loan Board (PWLB). In addition funding would be available as a result 
of: 

• One-for-One Right to Buy Replacements; 
• Public Works Loan Board Loans; 
• Section 106 contributions; 
• Grants from the Homes and Communities Agency; and 
• Sales of HRA sites and property. 

 
The Director of Housing advised that each financial appraisal produced by East 
Thames would specify if a subsidy was required, the amount of the subsidy and the 
source of funding. Members noted that East Thames would maintain and report to 
the Committee at each meeting on the overall commitments and amounts remaining 
from each source. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That a report be submitted to the next meeting on the use of the Section 106 
contributions. 

 
 
 
 



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Thursday, 14 March 2013 

4 

9. SECURING HCA INVESTMENT PARTNER STATUS FOR EFDC  
 
East Thames reported that they had HCA Investment Partner Status. However, it 
was also possible for the Council to seek this status which would enable bids to be 
possibly submitted for funding in the future. Part of the Development Agent’s role was 
to seek Investment Partner status with the HCA. 
 
The Portfolio Holder queried whether the sites would have to be identified when 
seeking funding. 
 
The Development Agent replied that a bid could be made for an unnamed site, for a 
number of units, if and when the bid was granted then the sites would have to be 
named. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That consideration be given at the next meeting to the submission of an 
application for HCA Investment Partner status. 

 
10. DEVELOPMENT AND FINANCIAL APPRAISALS  

 
The Committee were advised that there would be three levels of assessment. 
 
(a) Feasibility study which would determine what can be physically built on each 

site;  
 
(b) Financial viability assessment which would determine if it would be financially 

viable to build on the site; and 
 
(c) Investment approval which would be determined by the Committee having 

regard to the other two levels. 
 
Members considered a proposed format for the financial appraisals and reports to 
future meetings. 
 
The Committee were advised that the appropriate Ward Members would be invited to 
attend future meetings when specific sites were under consideration. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

The proposed format for the financial appraisals and reports be agreed for the 
first scheme and reviewed thereafter. 

 
11. USE OF EAST THAMES' STANDARD DOCUMENTS FOR HOUSEBUILDING 

PROGRAMME  
 
(a) Framework Agreements for Works 
 

Deferred for consideration at the next meeting.  
 
(b) Design Standards 
 

The Committee received an East Thames Design Guide and noted that 
officers had cross referenced the standards contained therein with those 
included in the Essex Design Guide which, together with the Essex Parking 



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Thursday, 14 March 2013 

5 

Standards, guided the Council as a local planning authority on making 
decisions about residential developments. 
 
Members stressed the importance of achieving energy efficiency and taking 
account of the local environment. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a report be submitted to the next meeting to enable the Committee to 
determine the Council’s own Design Standards, based on East Thames’. 

 
12. AFFORDABLE RENTS POLICY  

 
Deferred for consideration at the next meeting. 
 

13. DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  
 
Deferred for consideration at the next meeting. 
 

14. RISK REGISTER  
 
Ian Collins reported that Pellings would develop both a strategic risk register from the 
Programme and individual risk management schedules for individual sites. There 
would be a live document that information could be fed into and Pellings would 
manage the document so that risks could be assessed early on in the programme. 
 
Members noted that the risk management schedules would operate as: 
 

• Red - Live Risk 
• Amber - Dealt with 
• Green - Resolved 

 
The contractor would then take over the management of the document and Pellings 
would monitor the progress. 
 

15. CABINET COMMITTEE MONITORING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Deferred for consideration at the next meeting.  
 

16. FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS  
 
The Committee was advised that once the preliminary arrangements had been 
agreed it was anticipated that meetings would be held approximately every other 
month as and when feasibility studies were received. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the officers would determine the frequency of the meetings in liaison with 
the Chairman. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Thursday, 14 March 2013 

6 

17. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Committee noted that the date of the next meeting would be dependent on the 
deadline for the submission of a bid for the Council to obtain HCA Investment 
Partners Status. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That future meetings commence at 7pm. 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


